1846875

AMENDMENT NO. 1
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 52904
GRANT AGREEMENT WITH PORTLAND COMMUNITY MEDIA

Recitals:

1. On July 11, 2007, by Ordinance No. 181121, City Council approved Grant Agreement
No. 52904 with Portland Community Media (PCM) for the purpose of managing PEG
access resources, including access channels, provided under the cable services franchise
agreements and to provide community media and PEG services on a city-wide basis.

2. The Comcast cable services franchise agreements provide the basis for the City
contracting with Portland Community Media (PCM).

3. The terms of the current Comcast cable services franchise agreements have been
extended through December 31, 2011 and the Mt. Hood Cable Regulatory Commission
(MHCRC) is engaged in a process to consider a recommendation for renewing the
franchise agreements. Any such renewed franchise agreements will, most likely, contain
updated and amended PEG access obligations which will subsequently impact any
renewed agreement with PCM.

4. In order to maintain continuity of service to Portland residents and to consider the
changes in any renewed cable service franchise agreements, a term extension of the Grant
Agreement is necessary and will benefit the public interest.

5. The City has appropriated sufficient funds in its adopted FY2011-12 budget to cover the
- grant amount under this agreement. -

Grant Agreement No. 52904 between the City of Portland and Portland Community Media is
amended as follows:

1. The Agreement Section 5.1, Term, is amended to extend the term of the Agreement
through, and including, June 30, 2012,

2. All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

CITY OF PORTLAND  GRANTEE
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

[ i (e Do

Off@: of City Attorney K8 /7 /Zﬁ i




